IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 94-50833
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
ver sus
SALVADOR ESQUEDA- MORENG,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the
Western District of Texas

(June 14, 1995)
Bef ore JOHNSON, W ENER, and STEWART Circuit Judges.
JOHNSON, G rcuit Judge:

I n 1989, Def endant - Appel | ant Sal vador Esqueda- Mor eno
("Esqueda") pleaded guilty of inporting marijuana into the United
States in violation of 21 U S. C. 88 952(a) and 960(a)(1l). Esqueda
failed to appear for his subsequent sentencing hearing and was a
fugitive fromthe lawuntil he was apprehended on unrel ated char ges
in 1994. Esqueda finally underwent his sentencing hearing for the
1989 marijuana charges in 1994 when he was assigned an offense
| evel of twenty-eight under the United States Sentencing Guidelines
("the CGuidelines") and sentenced to ninety nonths in the federa
penitentiary. Esqueda now appeal s his two-point upward adj ust nent

for obstruction of justice on the grounds that the district court



failed to make a specific finding as to whether Esqueda willfully
failed to appear for sentencing imediately following the 1989
guilty plea. Because we believe that the wllful ness of Esqueda's
failure to appear at the sentencing hearing did not constitute a
controverted issue under the terns of FED. R CRIM P. 32 and thus
did not require a specific finding, we affirm

|. Facts and Procedural History

On Decenber 19, 1989, Esqueda pl eaded guilty to i nporting over
100 kilogranms of marijuana into the United States from Mexico
Esqueda posted a $25,000 bail bond and was released until his
sent enci ng heari ng whi ch was schedul ed for February 13, 1990. Wen
Esqueda failed to report for his February sentencing hearing, the
district court revoked the bond and i ssued a warrant for Esqueda's
arrest. On April 6, 1994, Esqueda was arrested in California on
ot her drug-related charges. On April 8, 1994, the United States
Marshal Service |odged a detainer and Esqueda was taken into
federal custody on OCctober 28, 1994. Sentencing on the 1989
federal inporting of marijuana charges was reschedul ed for Decenber
14, 1994.

The probation officer updated Esqueda's presentence report
("PSR'") toreflect his failure to appear for the February 13, 1990,
sent enci ng date. In recal culating Esqueda's offense |evel, the
probation officer included a two-level adjustnent for wllful
obstruction of justice. Esqueda |odged only one witten objection
to the PSR He objected to the PSR s failure to include a two-

poi nt downwar d adj ust nent for acceptance of responsibility. During



the actual sentencing hearing as well, Esqueda's counsel referred
only to the lack of a downward acceptance of responsibility
adj ustnent in contesting the PSR The district court overrul ed the
acceptance of responsibility objection, stating that Esqueda's
situation was not one of those rare i nstances warranti ng an of fense
| evel enhancenent for obstruction of justice and a downward
adj ustnent for acceptance of responsibility.

After the district court overrul ed Esqueda's objection to the
presentence report, the district court allowed Esqueda to nake any
unsworn statenments he desired to nake to the district court before
the court inposed sentence. Esqueda stated that the reason he did
not appear for sentencing in 1990 was that an acquai ntance had told
himthat if he paid the $25, 000 bond, he did not have to appear for
sent enci ng. Esqueda clainmed that he therefore sold his honme in
Texas, paid the proceeds to his bail bond conpany, and then noved
to California.! In response to Esqueda's statenments the district
court stated, "I will agree with you that you succeeded in carrying

on, going your nerry way for about four years before it caught up

!Esqueda al so proffered this same excuse for his failure to
appear at the 1990 sentencing hearing during his presentence
interviewwth the probation officer who prepared the PSR After
specifically noting that wlfulness is a requirenent for an
obstruction enhancenent based upon failure to appear in court, the
probation officer found that Esqueda had obstructed justice by
failing to appear for sentencing, changing his residence, and
remaining a fugitive until he was taken into custody. The
probation officer also found that Esqueda had not accepted
responsibility for his conduct and did not deserve a correspondi ng
downwar d adj ustnent. The probation officer based her finding that
Esqueda had not accepted responsibility for his conduct on the fact
that he engaged in simlar conduct during his fugitive status as
evidenced by his drug arrest in California.
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wth you." (Il Record at 18.)

The district court then adopted the factual findings and the
CGui delines applicationinthe PSR The court found Esqueda' s tot al
offense level to be twenty-eight with a crimnal history of II,
which |l eft Esqueda with a sentencing range of 87-108 nonths. The
district court ordered Esqueda to serve ninety nonths in prison
foll owed by four years of supervised release and to pay a fifty
dol |l ar speci al assessnent.

Esqueda now appeal s the district court's sentence. He asserts
that the district court failed to conply with FED. R CRMm P. 32 and
that, as a result, the district court may have incorrectly applied
the Cuidelines. Esqueda contends that the district court violated
Rule 32 by failing to make a specific factual determ nation as to
whet her Esqueda willfully failed to appear for his schedul ed
sentencing in 1990. Esqueda clains that such a specific finding
was necessary because of the comments he made at his sentencing
regardi ng his m sunderstandi ng of the effect of paying the $25, 000
bond. Esqueda argues that his comments placed the w il ful ness
issue in controversy so as to require the district court to nmake
specific findings under Rule 32.

1. Discussion

A district court's legal application of the CGuidelines is
reviewed de novo, while any fact findings nmade in applying the
Quidelines are reviewed for clear error. United States v. Pal ner,
31 F. 3d 259, 261 (5th Gr. 1994). Wile a Rule 32 violation my be

addressed for the first tine on appeal, Esqueda cannot neet his



burden of establishing that the district failed to conply with the
rule and, thus, thereis no reversible error. See United States v.
Manot as- Mejia, 824 F. 2d 360, 368 (5th Gr.), cert. denied, 484 U S.
957 (1987) (allowing a Rule 32 violation to be addressed for the
first time on appeal).?

FED. R CRM P. 32(c)(1) provides that:

At the sentencing hearing,the court nust afford
counsel for the defendant and for the Governnent an
opportunity to comment on the probation officer's
determ nations and on other matters relating to the
appropriate sentence, and nust rule on any unresol ved
objections to the presentence report. The court may, in
its discretion, permt the parties to introduce testinony
or other evidence on the objections. For each matter
controverted, the court nust nmake either a finding on the
allegation or a determnation that no finding 1is
necessary because the controverted matter will not be
taken into account in, or will not affect, sentencing.

As may be seen fromthe plain|anguage, Rule 32(c)(1) requires only
that sentencing court rule on any "unresolved objections to the
presentence report." FeEp. R CRM P. 32 (enphasi s added). Nunerous
decisions of this Court are grounded on the assunption that a
matter becones "controverted" so as to inplicate the requirenents
of the third sentence of Rule 32(b)(1) only after there is an
"unresol ved obj ection" pursuant to the first sentence. See, i.e.,
United States v. Ruiz, 43 F.3d 985, 991 (5th Cr. 1995)
(enphasi zing the necessity for the filing of witten or oral

objections to the PSRin order to contest the information found in

2Manot as- Mej i a addresses the former Rule 32(c)(3) (D), which
becane Rule 32(c)(1l) after the 1994 anendnent. The notes of the
advi sory conm ttee nmake clear that no maj or change was i ntended in
regard to practice surrounding Rule 32; therefore, the spectrum of
appellate review remai ns unchanged. See Rule 32(c) advisory
commttee's notes.



the PSR so as to require findings under Rule 32(c)(3)(D))3 United
States v. Wley, 979 F. 2d 365, 369 (5th Gr. 1992) (commenting that
Rule 32 requires the district court to nake findings with regard to
all egations of factual inaccuracies in the PSR when "objections"
are unresolved); United States v. Rodriguez, 897 F.2d 1324, 1327-28
(5th CGr.), cert. denied, 498 U. S. 857 (1990) (requiring objections
to the PSR to be made "with specificity and clarity” so that the
district court can delineate what is and is not a specifically
di sputed issue of fact). The district court cannot be expected to
conduct an independent analysis of the PSR, |ooking for every
potential dispute or controversy within the facts and concl usi ons
the PSR has set forth. This is precisely why Rule 32(b)(1)
provi des the defendant with the nmechani sm of objecting to the PSR
in order to turn the district court's attention to any errors of
controversy. Esqueda has failed to show that the district court
was required to address the issue of the willfulness of his failure
to appear at the 1990 sentencing because Esqueda never raised a
general or specific objection to the obstruction of justice
enhancenent. Prior to and during sentencing, Esqueda raised the
sane solitary objection—that the PSR should have included a

downwar d adj ustnent for acceptance of responsibility. He did not

SSignificantly, Ruiz also places a great deal of enphasis on
the fact that the Local Rules of the district court generally
required witten objections to place PSR findings in controversy.
See id. at n.13. Like the Southern District of Texas involved in
Ruiz, the Western District of Texas involved in the case at bar
required the delivery of witten objections in order to put the PSR
into controversy unl ess good cause was shown in order to all ow such
objections orally at the sentencing hearing.
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argue—either in his presentence objections to the PSR or during
the sentencing hearing itself—that he should receive a downward
adj ust nrent because his failure to appear at the 1990 sentencing
hearing was not wllful. Mor eover, Esqueda never raised an
objection at any tine concerning the PSR s inclusion of the two-
| evel upward adjustnent in his offense |evel for obstruction of
justice—the very aspect of Esqueda's sentence that he now cont ends
rai ses the issues of willfulness and the district court's failure
to address it. Because Rule 32 contenpl ates an objection to pl ace
a fact or conclusion in the PSR into controversy, the district
court was not required to make a specific finding as to the
W || ful ness of Esqueda's failure to appear at his 1990 sentencing
heari ng.
I11. Concl usion

FED. R CRIM P. 32(c)(1) contenpl ates an objection in order to
pl ace the PSR into controversy so as to require the district court
to make specific findings as to the controversial issue. Because
Esqueda failed to object to the obstruction of justice enhancenent,
the district court was not required to nake any specific finding as
to whether Esqueda willfully failed to appear at his sentencing
hearing in 1990. Therefore, the district court's sentence is
af firmed.

AFFI RVED.



